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The estimated number of households in Canada in 
June, 1949, was 3,360,000 as compared with 3,235,000 in 
1948. At the 1941 Census, the number of households re-
corded was 2,706,089. Hence, the increase in households 
in Canada between 1948 and 1949 was 125,000 or 3.9 p.c., 
and between 1941 and 1949 it was 653,911 or 24.2 p.c. 
The average size of household declined from 4.2 to 3.9 
persons over the latter period. The average size of 
household in 1949 was largest in Quebec at 4.6 persons 
and smallest in British Columbia at 3.2 persons. 

The estimated number of families in Canada in 
June, 1949, was 3,187,000, an increase of 99,000 over 
June, 1948, and of 661,701 or 26.2 p.c. since the 1941 
Census. The average size of family in Canada in 1949 
was 3.7 persons as compared with 3.8 persons in 1948 and 
3.9 persons in 1941. In each region of Canada, a decline 
in size of family had taken place between 1941 and 1949. 
This is reflected in an increasing proportion of families 
in the smaller size groups, the percentage of families of 
from two to four persons constituting 75.2 p.c. of all 
families in 1949 as compared with 70.8 p.c. in this cate-
gory in 1941. Additional information on size and compo-
sition of families, classified according to (a) occupation, 
and (b) age of head, will be found in Tables 4 and 5, res-
pectively. For example, it will be noted that the average 
size of families of heads in fishing, trapping and logging 
occupations was largest at 4.6 persons while the smallest 
families - 3.4 persons per family - were those whose heads 
were employed in clerical occupations. 

Table I. Estimated number of households.and families, 
number of persons and average size, for Canada (1) 
and regions, 1941, 1947, 1948 and 1949 

(Including unsampled areas)  
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Le nombre estimatif de ménages au Canada en juin 
1949 est de 3,360,000 au regard de 3,235,000 en 1948. 
Lors du recensement de 1941, it etait de 2,706,089. 
L'augmentation est dono de 125,000 entre 1948 at 1949, 
ou 3.9 p. 100, et de 653,911 ou 24.2 p. 100 entre 1941 
et 1949. In grandeur moyenne du menage flechit de 4.2 
a 3.9 personnes au ccurs de la derniere periode. Elie 
est la plus elevee dans le Quebec avec 4.6 personnes et 
la moans elevoe en Colombie-Britannique aveo 3.2 person-
ne • 

Le. nombre estimatif de families au Canada on juin 
1949 est de 3,187,000, augmentation de 99,000 sur juin 
1948 et de 661,701 ou 26.2 p. 100 depuis le recensement 
de 1941. La grandeur moyenne de la famille nanadienne 
en 1949 est de 3.7 personnes comparativement a 3.8 per- 
sonnes en 1948 et 3.9 personnes en 1941. La grandeur ,  de 
la famille diminue dans cheque region du Canada entre 
1941 et 1949, oe qui se reflete dans une augmentation de 
la proportion de familles dans les grapes de plus peti- 
tei families. Les familles de deux a quatre personnes 
representent 75.2 p. 100 de toutes lea families on 1949 
comparativement a 70.8 p. 100 en 1941. Des renseigne - 
ments supplimentaires sur la grandeur et la composition 
des families °lessees d'apres a) l'ocoupation, et b) 
l'ege du chef sent donnees respectivement aux tableaux 
4 et 5. On remarquera, par exemple, qu'en moyenne, les 
families de chefs engages dans la p5che, le piegeage et 
l'abatage de bois sont les plus nombreuses aveo 4.6 per-
sonnes tandis que celles des chefs engages dances em-
plois de bureau sont lea moires nombrenses aveo 34 person-
nes par famille. 

Tableau I. Nombre estimatif de ménages et de families, 
le nombre de personnes et la grandeur moyenne, 
Canada(1) et regions, 1941, 1947, 1948 et 1949 

(Y canpris les regions non echantillonnees) 

i\ere par la  

ERTY (016.116011 
LIBRk:Or 
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Region 

Number 
of (2) 

households 

Percentage 
increase 

since 1941 

Persons 
in 

households 

Average 
size of 

household 

Number 
of (2) 

families 

Percentage 
increase 

since 1941 

Persona 
in 

families 

Average 
size of 
family 

--- 
Region 

Nombre 
de (2) 

menages 

Pourcentage 
d'augmenta-personnes 
tion depuis 

1941 

Nombre de 

par 
menage 

Grandeur 
moyenne 

des 
menages 

Nombre 
de 	(2) 

families 

Pourcentage 
d'augmenta- 
tion depuis 

1941 

Nombre de 
personnes 

par 
families 

Grandeur 
moyenne 

des 
families 

Canada  	1941 2,706,089 - 11,489,713 4.2 	' 2,525,299 - 9,937,986 3.9 
1947 3,128,000 15.6 12,399,000 4.0 3,037,000 20.3 11,390,000 3.8 
1948 3,235,000 19.5 12,709,000 3.9 3,088,000 22.3 11,666.000 3.8 
1949 3,360,000 24.2 13,020,000 3.9 3,187,000 26.3 11,944,000 3.7 

6aritime Provinces- 	1941 243,672 - 1,130,410 4.6 236,630 - 985,872 4.2 
Provinces Maritimes- 	1947 272,000 11.6 1,191,000 4.4 278,000 17.5 1,103,000 4.0 

1948 286,000 17.4 1,217,000 4.3 	I 285,000 20.4 1,134,000 4.0 
1949 298,000 22.3 1.240.000 4.2 290.000 22.6 1.148.000 4.0 
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Table I. Estimated number of households and families, 
number of persons and average size, for Canada(1) 

and regions, 1941, 1947, 1948 and 1949 -(Con.) 

(Inoluding unsampled areas)  

Tableau I. Nombre estimatif de menages et de families, 
le nombre de personnes et la grandeur moyenne, 
Canada(1) et regions, 1941, 1947, 1948 et 1949 -(fin) 

(Y compris les regions non echantillonnees) 

Region 

Region 

Number 
of (2) 

househol ds 
--- 

Percentage 
increase 

since 1941 
- 

Persons 
in 

households 
- 

Average 
size of 

household 

Number 
of( 2 ) 

familteg 
.--- 

Percentage 
increase 

since 1941 

Persons 
in 

families 

Average 
size of 
family 

Nombre 
de 

ménages 

Pourcentage 
d'augmenta 
tion depuis 

1941 

Nombre de 
personnes 

par 
menage 

--- 
Grandeur 
moyenne 

des 
.menages 

Nombre 
de( 2 ) 

familIeg 

--- 
Pourcentage 
d'augmenta- 
tion depuis 

1941 

- 
Nombre de 
personnes 

par 
families 

--- 
Grandeur 
moyenne 

des 
families 

Quebec  	1941 663,426 - 3,331,882 5.0 647,946 - 2,937,828 4.5 
1947 789,000 18.9 3,668,000 4.6 801,000 23.6 3,468,000 4.3 
1948 798,000 20.3 3,749,000 4.7 804,000 24.1 3,519,000 4.4 
1949 835,000 25.9 3,843,000 4.6 835,000 28.9 3,613,000 4.3 

Ontario  	1941 969,267 - 3,787,655 3.9 909,210 - 3,235,793 3.6 
1947 1,115,000 15.0 4,129,000 3.7 1,089,000 19.8 3,734,000 3.4 
1948 1,154,000 19.1 4,241,000 3.7 1,117,000 22.9 3,848,000 3.4 
1949 1,203,000 24.1 4,352,000 3.6 1,151,000 26.6 3,929,000 3.4 

Prairie Provinces- 	 1941 593,677 - 2,421,905 4.1 532,130 - 2,109,322 4.0 
Provinces des Prairies 	1947 637,000 7.3 2,379,000 3.7 589,000 10.7 2,163,000 3.7 

1948 660,000 11.2 2,431,000 3.7 590,000 10.9 2,211,000 3.7 
1949 675,000 13.7 2,483,000 3.7 610,000 14.6 2,277,000 3.7 

British Columbia- 	 1941 236,047 - 817,861 3.5 199.383 - 669,171 3.4 
Colombie-Britannique 	1947 315,000 33.4 1,032,000 3.3 280,000 40.4 922,000 3.3 

1948 337,000 42.8 1,071,000 3.2 292,000 46.5 954,000 3.3 
1949 349_000 47.9 1.102.000 3.2 301.000 51.0 979.000 3.3 

(1) Not including Newfoundland, Yukon and Northwest Territories - A 1 1-exclusion de Terre-Neuve, du Yukon et des Terri-
toires du Nord-Ouest. 

(2) Not including households and families in institutions - A l'exclusion des ménages et des families qui vivent dans 
des institutions. 

The statistics on households and families in 1947, 
1948 and 1949, as shown in Table I are derived from the 
data collected in conjunction with the 2 p.c. sample 
survey of the Labour Force for June, 1947, 1948 and 1949. 
It should be noted that the survey covers the total non, 
institutional civilian population, with the exception of 
a small unsampled population in the northern areas of cer-
tain provincesT However, in Tables 1 to 3 estimates are 
given of the total number of households and families in 
Canada, including the unsampled areas. In the detailed 
Tables 4 and 5 the figures are exclusive of these un-
sampled areas. 

Household defined.- A household for purposes of 
the sea pie survey is a group of people living together 
in the same living quarters and sharing the same house-
keeping arrangements. It may be a single family, or 
sometimes a single person or a group of unrelated per-
sons or, perhaps, a family with a lodger or servant 
making up the household. 

Family defined.- For purposes of comparison with 
the 1941 Census statistics on families, a family in the 
sample survey was defined as a group of two or more per-
sons living in a dwelling related to one another either 
as husband or wife, with or without children, or as 
parent and child. Other relatives living in the same 
dwelling, including married children, were not counted. 
as members of the family. However, where a married son 
(or daughter) and children were living with their parents 
in the same dwelling or household they were counted as a 
second family in the dwelling. 

La statistique des ménages et des families en 1947, 
1948 et 1949, tells qu'elle parait au tableau I,est tire() 
des donnees reunies lors du releve-echantillon de 2 p.100 
de la main-d'oueuvre en juin 1947, 1948 et 1949. Il faut 
remarquer que is releve embrasse toute la population oivi-
le qui ne vit pas dans des institutions, a l'exception, 
toutefois, d'une petite population non echantillonnee dans 
les regions septentrionales de certaines provinces:' )  Toute-
fois, les tableaux 1 a 3 donnent des estimations du nombre 
total des menages et des families au Canada, y compris les 
regions non echantillonnees. Dans les tableaux detainee 
4 et 5, les chiffres ne tiennent pas compte des regions 
non echantillonnees. 

Definition du ménage.- Pour les fins du releve-echas, 
tillon, un ménage est un groupe de personnes qui vivent 
ensemble dans les lames quartiers d'habitation et partagent 
lea mgmes arrangements managers. I1 peut ne comprendre 
qu'une famille, ou parfois, une seule personne ou un groupe 
de personnes non apparentees; it peut se camposer peut-gtre 
d'une famille aveo un logeur ou un domestique. 

Definition de is famille.- Pour fins de comparaison 
avec lea chiffres du recensement de 1941 sur les families, 
une famille, d'aprgs le releve-echantillon, est un groups 
de deux personnes apparentees on plus vivant dans .  un mgme 
logement, telles que l'epoux et l'epouse, avec au sans 
enfants, ou l'un des deux avec un enfant. Las autres pa-
rents qui habitent le mgme logement, y compris lea enfants 
merles, ne sont pas comptes comme membres de is famille. 
Toutefois, lorsqu'un fils marie (ou une fills) et sea en-
fants habitent le mgme logement ou vivent avec le ame me-
nage que le pare et la mere, ils sont consideres comme se-
conds famille dans le logement. 

(1) The 1949 June Survey did not cover Newfoundland. 
	 (1) Le releve de juin 1949 ne s'etend pas a Terre-Neuve. 
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Table 1. Estimated number of households by number of persons per household, for Canada( 1 ) 

and regions, 1947, 1948 and 1949 

(Including unsamnled areas) 

No, 

Region --- 

Total 
households 

Total 
menages 

Persons in 
households 

--- 
Personnes 
dans les 
menages 

Average 
size of 

household 

Grandeur 
moyenne 

des menages 

Number and percentage of households by number 

1 2 3 
 

No. P.c. No. P.c. No. P.c. 

1 Canada  	1947 3,128,000 12,399,000 4.0 190,000 6.1 684,000 21.9 676,000 21.6 
2 1948 3,235,000 12,709,000 3.9 223,000 6.9 723,000 22.4 681,000 21.1 
3 1949 3,360,000 13,020,000 3.9 228,000 6.8 754,000 22.4 723,000 21.5 

4 Maritime Provinces . . 	1947 272,000 1,191,000 4.4 12,000 4.4 47,000 17.3 54,000 19.9 

5 1948 286,000 1,217,000 4.3 15,000 5.2 50,000 17.5 60,000 21.0 

6 1949 298,000 1,240,000 4.2 16,000 5.4 59,000 19.8 64,000 21.5 

7 Quebec  	1947 789,000 3,668,000 4.6 29,000 3.7 134,000 17.0 149,000 18.9 

8 1948 798,000 3,749,000 4.7 31,000 3.9 139,000 17.4 142,000 17.8 

9 1949 835,000 3,843,000 4.6 34,000 4.1 141,000 16.9 159,000 19.1 

10 Ontario  	1947 1,115,000 4,129,000 3.7 59,000 5.3 270,000 24.2 265,000 23.7 

11 1948 1,154,000 4,241,000 3.7 65,000 5.6 290,000 25.1 268,000 23.2 

12 1949 1,203,000 4,352,000 3.6 69,000 5.7 302,000 25.1 285,000 23.7 

13 Prairie Provinces 	. . 	1947 637,000 2,379,000 3.7 54,000 8.4 145,000 22.8 138,000 21.7 

14 1948 660,000 2,431,000 3.7 68,000 10.3 146,000 22.1 138,000 20.9 
15 1949 675,000 2,483,000 3.7 65,000 9.6 151,000 22.4 142,000 21.0 

16 British Columbia . . . 	1947 315,000 1,032,000 3.3 36,000 11.5 88,000 27.9 70,000 22.2 
17 1948 337,000 1,071,000 3.2 44,000 13.1 98,000 29.0 73,000 21.7 

18 1949 349.000 1.102.000 3.2 44.000 12.6 101,000 28.9 73,000 20.9 

(1) Not including Newfoundland, Yukon and Northwest Territories. 

Table 2. Estimated number of families by number of persons per family, for Canada (1)  
and regions, 1947, 1948 and 1949 

(Including unsampled areas) 

No, 

Region 

Total 
families 

Total 
des 

families 

Persons in 
families 

Personnes 
dans les 
families 

Average 
size of 
family 

Grandeur 
moyenne 

des families 

 Number and percentage of families by number 

2 3 4 

No. P.c. No. P.c. No. P.c. 

1 Canada  	1947 3,037,000 11,390,000 3.6 951,000 31.3 744,000 24.5 583,000 19.2 
2 1948 3,088,000 11,665,000 3.8 960,000 31.1 747,000 24.2 591,000 19.1 
3 1949 3,187,000 11,944,000 3.7 980,000 30.7 777,000 24.4 640,000 20.1 

4 Maritime Provinces . . 	1947 278,000 1,103,000 4.0 78,000 28.1 65,000 23.4 51,000 • 18.3 
5 1948 285,000 1,134,000 4.0 75,000 26.3 71,000 24.9 54,000 16.9 
6 1949 290,000 1,146,000 4.0 84,000 29.0 68,000 23.4 48,000 16.6 

7 Quebec  	1947 801,000 3,468,000 4:3 211,000 26.3 168,000 21.0 141,000 17.6 
8 1948 804,000 3,519,000 4.4 212,000 26.4 162,000 20.1 134,000 16.7 
9 1949 835,000 3,613,000 4.3 210,000 25.2 177,000 21.2 154,000 18.4 

10 Ontarici  	1947 1,089,000 3,734,000 3.4 379,000 34.8 290,000 26.6 213,000 19.6 
11 1948 1,117,000 3,848,000 3.4 388,000 34.7 292,000 26.1 224,000 20.1 
12 1949 1,151,000 3,929,000 3.4 396,000 34.4 306,000 26.6 240,000 20.9 

13 Prairie Provinces 	. . 	1947 589,000 2,163,000 3.7 180,000 30.6 148,000 25.1 119,000 20.2 
14 1948 530,000 2,211,000 3.7 170,000 26.8 147,000 24.9 125,000 21.2 
15 1949 610,000 2,277,000 3.7 176,000 28.9 152,000 24.9 132,000 21.6 

16 British Columbia . . . 	1947 280,000 922,000 3.3 103,000 36.8 73,000 26.1 59,000 21.1 
17 1948 292,000 954,000 3.3 115,000 39.4 75,000 25.7 54,000 18.5 
18 1949 301,000 979,000 3.3 114.000 37.9 74.000 24.6 66.000 21.9 

(1) Not including Newfoundland, Yukon and Northwest Territories. 
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Tableau 1. Nombre estimatif de menages selon le nombre de personnes par ménage, Canada (1 ) 
et regions, 1947, 1948 et 1949 

(Y compris lee regions non echantillonnees) 

of perso ns - Nombre et pcurcentage 	des menages salon le nombre de personas 

Region 

No. 

5 6 7 + 

No. P.C. No. P.c. No. P.C. No. P.O. 

596,000 19.0 388,000 12.4 243,000 7.8 351,000 11.2 Canada  	1947 1 
606,000 18.7 399,000 12.3 241,000 7.4 362,000 11.2 1948 2 
648,000 19.3 414,000 12.3 245,000 7.3 348,000 10.4 1949 3 

53,000 19.5 36,000 13.2 26,000 9.6 44,000 16.1 Provinces Nhritimes 	. • . 	1947 4 
55,000 19.2 37,000 13.0 27,000 9.4 42,000 14.7 1948 5 
47,000 15.8 43,000 14.4 30,000 10.0 39,000 13.1 1949 6 

141,000 17.9 103,000 13.0 77,000 9.7 156,000 19.8 Quebec  	1947 7 
139,000 17.4 103,000 12.9 74,000 9.3 170,000 21.3 1948 8 
148,000 17.7 112,000 13.4 77,000 9.2 164,000 19.6 1949 9 

224,000 20.1 136,000 12.2 80,000 7.2 81,000 7.3 Ontario  	1947 10 
228,000 19.8 144,000 12.5 77,000 6.7 82,000 7.1 1948 11 
249,000 20.7 143,000 11.9 77,000 6.4 78,000 6.5 1949 12 

119,000 18.7 78,000 12.2 47,000 7.4 56,000 8.8 Provinces des Prairies . . 	1947 13 
125,000 19.0 80,000 12.1 47,000 7.1 56,000 8.5 1948 14 
134,000 19.8 80,000 11.9 47,000 7.0 56,000 8.3 1949 15 

59,000 18.8 35,000 11.1 13,000 4.1 14,000 4.4 Colambie-Britannique . . . 	1947 16 
59,000 17.5 35,000 10.4 16,000 4.7 12,000 3.6 1948 17 
70,000 20.1 36,000 10.3 14,000 4.0 11,000 3.2 1949 18 

(1) A l'exclusion de Terre-Neuve, du Yukon et des Territoires du Nord-Quest. 

Tableau 2. Nombre estimatif de families salon le nombre de personnes par famille, Canada (1)  
et regions, 1947, 1948 at 1949 

(Y compris les regions'nOn echantillonnees) 

of persons - Nombre et pourcentage des families selon le nombre de personnes 

Region 

No. 

5 6 7+ 

No . . P.c. No. P.O. No. P.c. 

327,000 10.8 178,000 5.8 254,000 8.4 Canada  	1947 1 
329,000 10.7 185,000 6.0 276,000 8.9 1948 2 
343,000 10.8 164,000 5.8 263,000 8.2 1949 3 

34,000 12.2 19,000 6.8 31,000 11.2 Provinces Nhritimes 	. . . 	1947 4 
33,000 11.6 21,000 7.4 31,000 10.9 1948 5 
37,000 12.8 23,000 7.9 30,000 10.3 1949 6 

92,000 11.5 61,000 7.6 128,000 16.0 Quebec  	1947 7 
92,000 11.4 65,000 8.1 139,000 17.3 1948 8 
97,000 11.6 62,000 7.4 135,000 16.2 1949 9 

110,000 10.1 51,000 4.7 46,000 4.2 Ontario  	1947 10 
110,000 9.8 52,000 4.7 51,000 4.6 1948 11 
111,000 9.6 51,000 4.4 47,000 4.1 1949 12 

65,000 11.0 37,000 6.3 40,000 6.8 Prairie Provinces 	. . . . 	1947 13 
67,000 11.4 35,000 5.9 46,000 7.8 1948 14 
68,000 11.2 38,000 6.2 44,000 7.2 1949 15 

26,000 9.3 10,000 3.5 9,000 3.2 Colambie-Britannique . . . 	1947 16 
27,000 9.2 12,000 4.1 9,000 3.1 1948 17 
30,000 10.0 10,000 3.3 7,000 2.3 1949 18 

(1) A l'exclusion de Terre-Neuve, du -Yakoh et des Territoires du Nord=Cuest. 
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Table 3. Estimated number of families by number and composition of children per family, 
for Canada(1) and regions, 1947, 1948 and 1949 

(Including unsampled areas) 

No. 

Region 

Total 
families 

Children at home, 24 years and under 	- 

Total 

Average 
no. of 

children 

Under 
14 

14-24 years - ans 
--- 

Total 
des 

families Total 

In labour 
force 

At 
school Other 

Moyenne 
d'enfants 

Moins 
de 14 

Dams la 
main-

d'oeuvre 
A 

l'ecole Autre 

1 Canada  	1947 3,037,000 5,097,000 1.7 3,385,000 1,712,000 857,000 656,000 199,000 
2 1948 3,088,000 5,329,000 1.7 3,636,000 1,693,000 862,000 638,000 193,000 
3 1949 3,187,000 5,381,000 1.7 3,665,000 1,716,000 873,000 645,000 198,000 

4 Maritime Provinces . . 	1947 278,000 526,000 1.9 363,000 163,000 70,000 68,000 25,000 
5 1948 285,000 551,000 1.9 399,000 152,000 65,000 67,000 20,000 
6 1949 290,000 551,000 1.9 386,000 165,000 75,000 64,000 26,000 

7 Quebec  	1947 801,000 1,764,000 2.2 1,158,000 606,000 322,000 170,000 114,000 
8 1948 804,000 1,833,000 2.3 1,211,000 622,000 334,000 176,000 112,000 
9 1949 835,000 1,855,000 2.2 1,234,000 621,000 327,000 173,000 121,000 

10 Ontario  	1947 1,089,000 1,503,000 1.4 990,000 513,000 266,000 217,000 30,000 
11 1948 1,117,000 1,574,000 1.4 1,080,000 494,000 265,000 203,000 26,000 
12 1949 1,151,000 1,580,000 1.4 1,071,000 509,000 271,000 213,000 25,000 

13 Prairie Provinces 	. . 	1947 589,000 947,000 1.6 632,000 315,000 145,000 146,000 24,000 
14 1948 590,000 1,009,000 1.7 698,000 311,000 147,000 134,000 30,000 
15 1949 610,000 1,027,000 1.7 714,000 313,000 148,000 142,000 23,000 

16 British Columbia . . . 	1947 280,000 357,000 1.3 242,000 115,000 54,000 55,000 6,000 
17 1948 292,000 362,000 1.2 248,000 114,000 51,000 58,000 5,000 
18 1949 301,000 368,000 1.2 260,000 108,000 52,000 53,000 (2) 

Table 4. Estimated number of families of gainfully occupied male heads by occupation group of head, 
showing size and family composition, for Canada(1), 1948 and 1949 

(Excluding unsempled areas) 

No. 

Occupation group 

Total 
families - 

Persons 
in 

families --- 
Personnes 
dans lee 
families 

Average 
size of 
family 

Families by number of persons 
Families selon le nombre de personnes 

2 3 4 5 6 7 4 
Total 

des 
families 

Grandeur 
moyennedss 
families 

1 All occupations 	. . . 	1948 2,553,000 10,015,000 3.9 668,000 631,000 533,000 298,000 169,000 254,000 
2 1949 2,663,000 10,377,000 3.9 692,000 659,000 584,000 313,000 172,000 243,000 
3 Managerial  	1948 . 	194,000 712,000 3.7 54,000 49,000 48,000 20,000 9,000 14,000 
4 1949 294,000 1,087,000 3.7 78,000 78,000 71,000 34,000 15,000 18,000 
5 Professional  	1948 138,000 477,000 3.5 40,000 40,000 32,000 15,000 6,000 5,000 
8 1949 146,000 511,000 3.5 42,000 39,000 37,000 17,000 6,000 5,000 
7 Clerical  	1948 134,000 453,000 3.4 45,000 39,000 29,000 12,000 (2) 7,000 
8 1949 137,000 470,000 3.4 44,000 39,000 29,000 13,000 6,000 6,000 
9 Transportation and Con- 1948 257,000 971,000 3.8 69,000 69,000 53,000 29,000 17,000 20,000 

10 munication 	 1949 271,000 1,042,000 3.8 68,000 70,000 61,000 34,000 18,000 20,000 
11 Trade and financial 	. 	1948 206,000 747,000 3.6 60,000 58,000 45,000 21,000 11,000 11,000 
12 1949 145,000 511,000 3.5 42,000 40,000 35,000 13,000 7,000 8,000 
13 Service  	1948 132,000 478,000 3.6 43,000 31,000 28,000 13,000 7,000 10,000 
14 ' 	 1949 141,000 506,000 3.6 47,000 36,000 28,000 12,000 9,000 9,000 
15 Agricultural  	1948 583,000 2,599,000 4.5 125,000 121,000 110,000 75,000 54,000 98,000 
16 1949 575,000 2,545,000 4.4 121,000 122,000 116,000 75,000 52,000 89,000 
17 Fishing, trapping, log- 1948 42,000 189,000 4.5 8,000 10,000 7,000 6,000 (2) 9,000 
18 Bing 	 1949 38,000 173,000 4.6 7,000 8,000 8,000 5,000 (2) 7,000 
19 Mining  	1948 43,000 176,000 4.1 10,000 9,000 11,000 8,000 (2) (2) 
20 1949 43,000 172,000 4.0 8,000 11,000 10,000 7,000 (2) (2) 
21 Manufacturing (inclu- 	1948 527,000 2,024,000 3.8 137,000 133,000 115,000 63,000 34,000 45,000 
22 ding electricity) 	1949 521,000 1,976,000 3.8 139,000 134,000 115,000 62,000 29,000 42,000 
23 Construction  	1948 186,000 747,000 4.0 48,000 43,000 36,000 23,000 16,000 20,000 
24 1949 255,000 997,000 3.9 68,000 61,000 54,000 30,000 17,000 25,000 
25 Labourers (not in pri- 	1948 111,000 442,000 4.0 29,000 29,000 19,000 13,000 7,000 14,000 
26 mary industries) 	1949 97.000 387.000 4.0 28.000 21.000 20.000 11.000 8.000 11.000 

(1) Not including Newfoundland, Yukon and Northwest Territories. 
(2) Less than 5,000. Estimates of less than 5,000 are omitted in.the tables owing to the range of sampling error 

involved for numbers under 5,000. 

• 



0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7} 

Enfants a la maison, 24 area et moires 
s by number of children - Families selon le nambre d'enfants 

Region 

No. 

1,008,000 731,000 567,000 320,000 171,000 93,000 56,000 91,000 
1,003,000 737,000 580,000 323,000 183,000 99,000 62,000 101,000 
1,039,000 751,000 628,000 333,000 182,000 100,000 60,000 94,000 

	

84,000 	66,000 48,000 33,000 18,000 10,000 . 7,000 12,000 

	

77,000 	73,000 52,000 32,000 22,000 11,000 	7,000 11,000 

	

87,000 	69,000 47,000 38,000 22,000 10,000 	6,000 11,000 

237,000 163,00C 137,000 86,000 58,000 38,000 28,000 54,000 
234,000 159,000 128,000 89,000 62,000 42,000 31,000 59,000 
238,000 171,000 145,000 92,000 SO,CCO 43,000 28,000 58,000 

391,000 285,000 209,000 109,000 51,000 21,000 11,000 12,000 
399,000 285,000 223,000 110,000 52,000 23,000 11,000 14,000 
411,000 295,000 239,000 108,000 50,000 23,000 14,000 11,000 

	

192,000 	144,000 115,000 64,000 35,000 19,000 	8,000 12,000 
179,000 145,000 121,000 64,000 36,000 19,000 11,000 15,000 
187,000 144,000 130,000 66,000 40,000 19,000 11,000 13,000 

	

104,000 	73,000 	58,000 	28,000 	9,000 	5,000 	(2) 	(2) 

	

114,000 	75,000 	56,000 	28,000 	11,000 	(2) 	(2) 	(2) 

	

116,000 	72,000 67,000 	29,000 	10,000 	5,000 	( 2 ) 	(2)  

Canada 	  1947 	1 

	

1948 	2 

	

1949 	3 

Provinces Maritimes 	  1947 	4 

	

1948 	5 

	

1949 	6 

Quebeo 	  1947 	7 

	

1948 	8 

	

1949 	9 

Ontario 	  1947 	10 

	

1948 	11 

	

1949 	12 

	

Provinces des Prairies . • • . 1947 	13 

	

1948 	14 

	

1949 	15 

	

Colambie-Britannique . • • • . 1947 	16 

	

1948 	17 

	

1949 	18 
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Tableau 3. Nombre estimatif de families selon le nombre d'enfants, dans diversee categories, 
par famille, Canada(1) et les regions, 1947, 1948 et 1949 

(Y compris les regions non echantillonnees) 

Tableau 4. Nambre estimatif de families de chefs aotifs masculins selon le groupe accupationnel 
du chef at importance numerique et composition de la famille, Canada(1), 1948 et 1949 

(Ne oomprend pas les regions non echantillonnees) 

Children 

Enfants 

at home, 24 years and under 

et mains 

Groupe dlocoupation 

No. 

a la maison, 24 ans 

Total 

AVerage no. 
of children Under 14 

Total 

14-24 years - ens 

In labour 
force 

DaME-la 
made-d'oeuvre 

At 
school 
X- 

1 1 60016 

Other 
--- Moyenne 

d'enfants 
Moins 
de 14 Autre 

4,760,000 1.9 3,354,000 1,406,000 695,000 555,000 156,000 Toutes oocupations  	1948 .1 
4,867,000 1.8 3,437,000 1,430,000 710,000 567,000 153,000 1949 2 

311,000 1.6 202,000 109,000 45,000 52,000 12,000 Administratives  	1948 3 
477,000 1.6 317,000 160,000 62,000 81,000 17,000 1949 4 
195,000 1.4 141,000 54,000 19,000 31,000 ( 2 ) Professionnelles  	1948 5 
215,000 1.5 163,000 52,000 18,000 31,000 (2) 1949 6 
179,000 1:3 125,000 54,000 27,000 23,000 (2) Commis de bureau  	1948 7 
189,000 1.4 133,000 56,000 29,000 24,000 (2) 1949 8 
447,000 1.7 333,000 114,000 55,000 48,000 11,000 Transports et oommunioations 	. 	1948 9 
487,000 1.8 362,000 125,000 62,000 50,000 13,000 1949 10 
325,000 1.6 229,000 96,000 42,000 48,000 6,000 Commerce et finance  	1948 '11 

• 	215,000 1.5 166,000 49,000 20,000 25,000 (2) 1949 12 
206,000 1.6 133,000 73,000 36,000 30,000 7,000 Service  	1948 13 
211,000 1.5 139,000 72,000 38,000 28,000 6,000 1949 14 

1,384,000 2.4 973,000 411,000 216,000 130,000 65,000 Agriooles  	1948 15 
1,342,000 2.3 923,000 419,000 221,000 134,000 64,000 1949 16 
105,000 2.5 80,000 25,000 12,000 8,000 5,000 ?eche, piegeage, abatage Glutei* 	1948 17 
93,000 2.4 63,000 30,000 15,000 10,000 5,000 1949 18 
88,000 2.0 64,000 24,000 9,000 12,000 (2) Minleres  	1948 19 
85,000 2.0 64,000 21,000 9,000 10,000 (2) 1949 20 

946,000 1.8 683,000 263,000 134,000 109,000 20,000 Menufaoturieres (oamprend elec. 	1948 21 
900,000 1.7 644,000 256,000 134,000 103,000 19,000 tricite) 	 1949 22 
361,000 1.9 250,000 111,000 60,000 39,000 12,000 Construction  	1948• 23 
467,000 1.8 332,000 135,000 73,000 51,000 11,000 1949 24 
213,000 1.9 141,000 72,000 40,000 25,000 7,000 Manoeuvres (non dans lee indus- 	1948 25 
186,000 1.9 131,000 55,000 29,000 20,000 6,000 tries primaires) 	 1949 28 

(1) A l'exclusion de Terre-Neuve, du Yukon et des Territoires du NordOUest. 	 • 
(2) Moths: de 5,000. Les estimations inferieures a 5,000 eont anises dans les tableaux en raison de la merge de l'erreur 

d'echantillonnage qu'elles comportent. 
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Table 5. Estimated number of normal(1) families by age of head showing size and family composition, 
for Canada(2) and regions, 1949 

(Excluding unsampled areas) 

No. 

Region and age of head 

Total 
normal 
families 

Persons 
in 

families 

Average 
size of 
family 

Families by number 

Families selon le 

of persons 

personnes nombre de 

2 3 4 5 6 7 f Total 
families 
normales 

Personnes 
dans les 
families 

Grandeur 
moyenne 

des Amines 

1 Canada 	  2,846,000 10,869,000 3.8 813,000 693,000 598,000 320,000 173,000 249,000 

2 Under 25 	 121,000 328,000 2.7 57,000 43,000 16,000 5,000 

3 25-44 	  1,412,000 5,756,000 4.1 255,000 348,000 381,000 200,000 103,000 125,000 

4 45-64 	  988,000 3,918,000 4.0 297,000 234,000 171,000 104,000 65,000 117,000 

5 654 	  325,000 867,000 2.7 204,000 68,000 30,000 11,000 5,000 7,000 

6 Maritime Provinces . . 253,000 1,033,000 4.1 65,000 60,000 44,000 35,000 22,000 27,000 
7 Under 25 	 11,000 33,000 3.0 5,000 (3) (3) (3 ) 

8 25-44 	  129,000 569,000 4.4 19,000 30,000 29,000 23,000 13,000 15,000 
9 45-64 	  79,000 336,000 4.3 21,000 20,000 10,000 9,000 8,000 11,000 

10 654 	  34,000 95,000 2.8 20,000 7,000 (3) (3) (3) (3) 

11 Quebec 	  748,000 3,319,000 4.4 174,000 157,000 140,000 90;000 58,000 129,000 
12 Under 25 	 28,000 77,000 2.8 13,000 9,000 5,000 (3) 
13 . 	25-44 	  402,000 1,819,000 4.5 69,000 85,000 90,000 57,000 35,000 66,000 
14 45-64 	  252,000 1,221,000 4.8 58,000 47,000 37,000 29,000 21,000 60,000 

15 654 	  66,000 202,000 3.1 34,000 16,000 8,000 (3) (3) (3) 

16 Ontario 	  1,030,000 3,561,000 3.5 331,000 275,000 227,000 105,000 47,000 45,000 

17 Under 25 	 48,000 130,000 2.7 22,000 19,000 6,000 (3) 
18 25-44 493,000 1,857,000 3.8 97,000 134,000 146,000 65,000 28,000 23,000 
19 45-64 	  368,000 1,274,000 3.5 128,000 99,000 65,000 37,000 18,000 21,000 
20 65+ 	  121,000 300,000 2.5 84,000 23,000 10,000 (3) (3) (3) 

21 Prairie Provinces 	. . 544,000 2,062,000 3.8 146,000 134,000 124,000 63,000 36,000 41,000 
22 Under 25 	 22,000 57,000 2.6 10,000 9,000 (3) (3) 
23 25-44 	  261,000 1,056,000 4.0 44,000 64,000 75,000 41,000 21,000 19,000 

24 45-64 	  194,000 770,000 4.0 52,000 46,000 40,000 19,000 14,000 21,000 
25 654 	  67,000 179,000 2.7 40,000 15,000 7,000 (3) (3) (3) 

26 British Columbia . . . 271,000 894,000 3.3 97,000 67,000 63,000 27,000 10,000 7,000 
27 Under 25 	 12,000 31,000 2.6 7,000 (3) (3) (3) 
28 25-44 	  127,000 455,000 3.6 26,000 35,000 41,000 17,000 6,000 (3) 
29 45-64 	  95,000 317,000 3.3 38,000 22,000 19,000 8,000 (3) (3) 
30 654 	  37,000 91,000 2.5 26,000 7,000 (3) (3) (3) 

(1) Families with husband and wife at home. 
(2) Not including Newfoundland, Yukon and Northwest Territories. 
(3) Less than 5,000. Estimates of less than 5,000 are omitted in the tables wring to the range of sampling error 

involved for numbers under 5,000. 

1.6 
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Tableau 5. Nombre estin*tif de families normales(1) selon l'$pe du chef et importance numerique 
et composition de la famille, Canada(2) et regions, 1949 

(We comprend pas les regions non echantillonness) 

Children at home, 
Enfants g la 

24 years and under 
aria et moans 

Region et age du chef 

No. 

maison, 24 

Total 

Average no. 
of children 

Under 14 
14-24 years - ans 

Total 

main-main- 

In labour 
force 

Dada 
e d'oeuvre 

At 
school 

I-  
l'ecole 

Other 

 Autre 
Moyenne 

dlepfants 
Moins 
de 14 

4,910,000 1.7 3,467,000 1,443,000 722,000 571,000 150,900 Canada 	  1 
87,000 0.7 87,000 - - - - Moins de 25 	  2 

2,925,000 2.1 2,592,000 333,000 123,000 182,000 28,000 25-44 	  3 
1,795,000 1.8 763,000 1,032,000 548,000 370,000 114,000 45-64 	  4 

103,000 0.3 25,000 78,000 51,000 19,000 8,000 65+ 	  5 

497,000 2.0 360,000 137,000 60,000 55,000 22,000 Provinces Maritimes 	  6 
10,000 0.9 10,000 - - - - Moins de 25 	  7 

310,000 2.4 272,000 38,000 12,000 22,000 (3) 25-44 	  8 
162,000 2.1 73,000 89,000 42,000 31,000 10000 45-64 	  9 
15,000 0.4 5,000 10,000 6,000 (3) (3) 654 	  10 

1,725,000 2.3 1,207,000 518,000 273,000 159,000 86,000 Quebeo 	  11 
22,000 0.8 22,000 - - - Moira de 25 	  12 

1,013,000 2.5 1,013,000 113,000 48,000 48,000 17,000 25-44 	  13 
662,000 2.6 662,000 381,000 211,000 105,000 65,000 45-64 	  14 
20,000 0.4 28,000 24,000 14,000 6,000 (3) 65+ 	  16 

1,425,000 1.4 997,000 428,000 222,000 187,000 19,000 Ontario 	  16 
34,000 0.7 34,000 - ,. , , Moins de 25 	  17 

888,000 14 760,000 108,000 39,000 65,000 (3) 25-44 	  18 
496,000 1.3 196,000 300,000 169,000 117,000 14,000 45-64 	  19 
27,000 0.2 7,000 20,000 14,000 5,000 (3) 65+ 	  20 

930,000 . 	1.7 662,000 268,000 124,900 124,000 20,000 Provinces des Prairies 	  21 
13,000 0.6 13,000 - - - - Moins de 25 	  22 

533.000 2.0 476,000 57,000 19,000 36,000 (3) 25-44 	  23 
359,000 1.9 165,000 194,000 93,000 84,000 17,000 45-64 	  24 
25,000 0.4 8,000 17,000 12,000 (3) (4) 854 	  25 

333,000 1.2 241,000 92,000 43,000 46,000 (3) Colombie-Britannique 	  28 
8,000 0.7 8,000 - - - Moins de 25 	  27 

201,000 1.6 184,000 17,000 5,000 11,000 (3) 25-44 	  28 
116,000 1.2 48,000 68,000 33,000 33,000 (3) 45-64 	  29 

8,000 0.2 (3) 7,000 5,000 (3) 654 	  30 

(1) Families avec epoux et spouse a la maison. 
(2) A llexclesion de Terre-Neuve, du YUkon et des Territoires du Nord-Cuept, 
(3) Moins de 5,000. Les estimations inferieures a 5,000 sent *Jima dans les tableaux en raison de la merge de 

l'erreur diechantillonage qu'elles comnorteat. 
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